

No. 21-1013

In the Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLIC OF TURKEY, PETITIONER

v.

LUSIK USOYAN, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER

Deputy Solicitor General

CHRISTOPHER G. MICHEL

*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

SHARON SWINGLE

DANIEL WINIK

Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

RICHARD C. VISEK
*Acting Legal Adviser
Department of State
Washington, D.C. 20520*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement	1
A. Statutory background.....	1
B. Factual background	2
C. This litigation.....	4
Discussion.....	7
I. The court of appeals’ conclusion that petitioner is not immune from these suits is correct and does not warrant this Court’s review:	
A. Both sending and receiving states have responsibilities to protect diplomats and senior officials.....	9
B. Foreign security personnel have discretion to use force on domestic territory only when doing so reasonably appears necessary to defend a protected person.....	12
C. The FSIA’s discretionary-function exception does not protect sending states whose agents use force outside their protective function	13
D. The force used by Turkish security personnel was not protective in character.....	15
E. The court of appeals reached the correct result, and its decision does not warrant review	16
II. The allocation of the burden of proof on application of the FSIA’s discretionary-function exception does not warrant review in this case.....	20
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alberti v. Empresa Nicaraguense De La Carne</i> , 705 F.2d 250 (7th Cir. 1983).....	22
---	----

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>American Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	17
<i>Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 734 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Berkovitz v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 531 (1988)	5, 6, 17
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	9
<i>Brewer v. Socialist People’s Republic of Iraq</i> , 890 F.2d 97 (8th Cir. 1989).....	21
<i>Broidy Cap. Mgmt., LLC v. State of Qatar</i> , 982 F.3d 582 (9th Cir. 2020), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 2704 (2021)	21
<i>Butler v. Sukhoi Co.</i> , 579 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 661 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Community Fin. Grp., Inc. v. Republic of Kenya</i> , 663 F.3d 977 (8th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Dichter-Mad Family Partners, LLP v. United States</i> , 709 F.3d 749 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 571 U.S. 823 (2013).....	18
<i>Federal Ins. Co. v. Richard I. Rubin & Co.</i> , 12 F.3d 1270 (3d Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 511 U.S. 1107 (2014).....	21
<i>Federal Republic of Germany v. Philipp</i> , 141 S. Ct. 703 (2021)	1, 2
<i>Finzer v. Barry</i> , 798 F.2d 1450 (D.C. Cir. 1986), aff’d in part, rev’d in part, 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	10
<i>Frank v. Commonwealth of Antigua & Barbuda</i> , 842 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>Gater Assets Ltd. v. AO Moldovagaz</i> , 2 F.4th 42 (2d Cir. 2021).....	21
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	14
<i>Gray v. Bell</i> , 712 F.2d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1983), cert. denied, 465 U.S. 1100 (1984)	18

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Griggs v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 232 F.3d 917 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>LaShawn A. v. Barry</i> , 87 F.3d 1389 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Letelier v. Republic of Chile</i> , 488 F. Supp. 665 (D.D.C. 1980).....	20
<i>Liu v. Republic of China</i> , 892 F.2d 1419 (9th Cir. 1989), cert. dismissed, 497 U.S. 1058 (1990).....	20
<i>MacArthur Area Citizens Ass’n v. Republic of Peru</i> , 809 F.2d 918 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	2
<i>Macharia v. United States</i> , 334 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1149 (2004).....	19
<i>Nwoke v. Consulate of Nigeria</i> , 729 Fed. Appx. 478 (7th Cir. 2018), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 1172 (2019)	22
<i>O’Bryan v. Holy See</i> , 556 F.3d 361 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 558 U.S. 819 (2009)	21
<i>Orient Mineral Co. v. Bank of China</i> , 506 F.3d 980 (10th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 553 U.S. 1079 (2008).....	21
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	9
<i>Southway v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 328 F.3d 1267 (10th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>USAA Cas. Ins. Co. v. Permanent Mission of Republic of Namibia</i> , 681 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2012).....	2
<i>United States v. Alkhaldi</i> , No. 12-cr-1, 2012 WL 5415579 (E.D. Ark. Nov. 6, 2012).....	11
<i>United States v. Gaubert</i> , 499 U.S. 315 (1991)	14, 18
<i>United States v. Varig Airlines</i> , 467 U.S. 797 (1984).....	18
<i>Universal Trading & Inv. Co. v. Bureau for Representing Ukrainian Interests in Int’l & Foreign Courts</i> , 727 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2013).....	21

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Velasco v. Government of Indonesia</i> , 370 F.3d 392 (4th Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Wood v. Moss</i> , 572 U.S. 744 (2014)	14, 20
 Constitution, treaty, and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Amend. IV.....	14
Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations, <i>done</i> Apr. 18, 1961, art. 29, Dec. 13, 1972, 23 U.S.T. 3227, 3240, T.I.A.S. No. 7502 (entered into force for the United States, Dec. 13, 1972).....	10
Departments of Commerce, Justice, and State, the Judiciary, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1999, Pub. L. No. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681-71	11
§ 121, 112 Stat. 2681-72.....	11
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. 2671 <i>et seq.</i>	2
28 U.S.C. 2680(a)	2
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, 28 U.S.C. 1602 <i>et seq.</i>	1
28 U.S.C. 1604.....	1, 22
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(5).....	2, 13, 16
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(5)(A)	2, 13, 14
18 U.S.C. 3056(a)(5)-(6)	10
22 U.S.C. 2709(a)(3)(A)	10
22 U.S.C. 2709(a)(3)(D)	10
22 U.S.C. 4802(a)	10
 Miscellaneous:	
<i>Circular Diplomatic Note 2</i> (June 10, 2015), https://go.usa.gov/xsxPX	11, 13
144 Cong. Rec. 16,493 (1998)	11
163 Cong. Rec. H4640-4641 (daily ed. June 6, 2017).....	4

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Office of Diplomatic Security, U.S. Dep’t of State, 12 <i>Foreign Affairs Manual</i> (Feb. 22, 2021), https://go.usa.gov/xsPrZ	13
H.R. Rep. No. 1487, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976)	2
H.R. Res. 354, 115th Cong., 1st Sess. (2017)	4
Heather Nauert, <i>United States Concerned by Violence Outside Turkish Diplomatic Facilities</i> (May 17, 2017), https://go.usa.gov/xuz9c	4
4 Emmerich de Vattel, <i>The Law of Nations</i> Bk. III § 82 (Joseph Chitty trans., 1844) (6th Am. ed.)	9
